Summary Form for Electronic Document Submittal

SCH #: __

Form F

Lead agencies may include 15 hardcopies of this document when submitting electronic copies of Environmental Impact Reports, Negative Declarations, Mitigated Negative Declarations, or Notices of Preparation to the State Clearinghouse (SCH). The SCH also accepts other summaries, such as EIR Executive Summaries prepared pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15123. Please include one copy of the Notice of Completion Form (NOC) with your submission and attach the summary to each electronic copy of the document.

Project Title: Gibbs Pond and 40 Mile Road Pipe Repair Project	
Lead Agency: Reclamation District 817	
Contact Name: Tom Engler	
Email: engler@mbkengineers.com	Phone Number: 916-437-7507
Project Location: near Wheatland	Yuba
City	County
Project Description (Proposed actions, location, and/or consequences).	
Reclamation District (RD) 817 proposes to replace two gravity-flow pipes that provide storm drain and irrigation drainage through the northern levee of Dry Creek in Yuba County, California. The project is located where 40 Mile Road crosses the Dry Creek north levee approximately 2.75 miles east of State Route 70 and 3 miles west of the Town of Wheatland. The Gibbs Pond and 40 Mile Road Pipe Repair Project (project) will be funded with a combination of local funds (provided by the RD 817 through a grant agreement with Yuba Water Agency) and an existing project agreement between the RD and the California Department of Water Resources (DWR) under the Flood System Repair Program (FSRP).	

Identify the project's significant or potentially significant effects and briefly describe any proposed mitigation measures that would reduce or avoid that effect.

The Project is incorporating mitigation to reduce potentially significant effects to a less than significant level for the following resources: biological resources and tribal cultural resources. Biological resources mitigation includes Worker Environmental Awareness Program training, pre-construction surveys for special-status species and nesting birds (and implementation of appropriate buffers if species are located), and purchase of mitigation credits for permanent effects to riparian habitat. Tribal Cultural Resource mitigation includes Cultural Resource Sensitivity Training for all workers, notification of ground disturbance activities to the United Auburn Indian Community of the Auburn Rancheria (UAIC), presence of UAIC Tribal Monitor or Tribal Representative for initial ground disturbing activities, and recovery measures for the inadvertent find of any archaeological, cultural, tribal cultural, or paleontological (i.e., geological) resource or human remains. In addition to the above mentioned mitigation of potentially significant effects, the project will implement best management practices related to air quality, geology and soils, hazard and hazardous materials, and hydrology and water quality.

Revised September 2011

encies and the public.
A
ovide a list of the responsible or trustee agencies for the project.
eclamation District No. 817 (Lead Agency) alifornia Department of Water Resources (funding) ermitting/approval agencies include: Central Valley Flood Protection Board, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, California epartment of Fish and Wildlife, California State Office of Historic Preservation, Central Valley Regional Water Quality ontrol Board, Feather River Air Quality Management District